### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Michael A. Conny	11/17/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bins, LLC
Street Address:	7455 Alta View Blvd.
City:	Columbus
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	43085

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12218370
Application Number:	12218417
Application Number:	12218477

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (614)227-2100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 614-227-2000

Email: ipdocket@porterwright.com

Correspondent Name: Karen K. Hammond
Address Line 1: 41 South High Street

Address Line 2: 29th Floor

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4008151-176084

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen K. Hammond

Total Attachments: 2 source=bins\_pat1#page1.tif

501022334

PATENT REEL: 023553 FRAME: 0738 20.00 12218370

CH \$120,00

source=bins\_pat1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023553 FRAME: 0739

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Michael A. Conny, an individual, 14599 Commerce Street, Alliance, Ohio 44601, releases and discharges his security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Bins, LLC, in and to the patents, registrations and applications for the protection of inventions or designs set forth on Schedule A hereto, which security interest was granted pursuant to a certain Security Agreement dated October 8, 2008, and recorded beginning at Reel 021695, Frame 0757 of the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument this

or Hovelhoel, 2009.	
Signed and acknowledged	
in the presence of:	
yenny conne	//haly
Jewel Vame COULLY	Michael A. Conny
Printed Name	
SMAG WILLIAM	
Shigned Names Fether	
Printed Name	
STATE OF OHIO	

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_ O INC.

On this 1 day of November, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Michael A. Conny, the individual who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he did examine and read the same and did sign the foregoing instrument, and that the same is his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public, Error of Citio. Commission Day in Doc. 6,

COLUMBUS/1513313 v.01

# **SCHEDULE A**

- Non-provisional patent application Serial No. 12/218,370 for "Cargo Carrying Vehicle and Method of Operation" filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on July 15, 2008.
- 2) Non-provisional patent application Serial No. 12/218,417 for "Method and Apparatus for Unloading Containers" filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on July 15, 2008.
- Non-provisional patent application Serial No. 12/218,477 for "Vehicle Having Loading and Unloading Capabilities" filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on July 15, 2008.

COLUMBUS/1513313 v.01

**RECORDED: 11/23/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023553 FRAME: 0741